

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 32490 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for Interim relief.)

SYED ABRAR AHMAD

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.11.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Issue notice on the special leave petition as well as on prayer for interim relief returnable in six weeks.

Mr. Anup Kumar, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 1-University.

Let notice be issued to other respondents..”

Accordingly, Show Cause notice was issued to all the four Respondents through Registered A.D Post on 11.12.2015. Mr. Anup Kumar & Prem Prakash, Advocates have filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance along with Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondents Nos. 1 & 3 respectively. (Counter Affidavit included in Paper Books). Mr. R.P Goyal, Advocate has on 01.03.2016 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondents No. 4 & on 29.03.2016 filed Counter Affidavit and same is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause is complete in respect of Respondent No. 2 by way of Dasti but no one has entered appearance so far.

The matter above mentioned was Listed before the Court of Registrar on 25.02.2016, when the following order was passed:

“The respondent Nos.1 & 3 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.2 & 4, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 11.02.2016 filed an application for Interim relief. The said application is registered as I.A No. 2 (Copy enclosed)

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 01.04.2016 filed Rejoinder Affidavit along with application for permission to file additional documents with the permission of Hon'ble Court & same is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 29.03.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Post next week before an appropriate Bench”

The matter along with application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Advocate

Mr. Prem Prakash, Advocate

Mr. Anup Kumar, Advocate

Mr. R.P Goyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR