

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed On: 11.07.2016  
Court No.. 03  
Item No.. 304

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2286, 2321, 2316, 2317, 2319, 2320 & 2318 OF 2006**

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2286 OF 2006**

(Application for impleadment to implead as party respondent filed by Mr. R.S. Jena, Advocate)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2286 OF 2006**

(Application for permission to rely on the documents filed by the Union of India in Civil Appeal 2318/2006 filed by Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate for appellant)

Aligarh Muslim University etc.

....Appellants

versus

Dr. Naresh Agarwal & Ors. etc.

....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The appeals above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble court on 04.04.2016, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**In I.A. Nos. 4, 5 and 6:**

“Learned counsel for the applicants in these applications are allowed to intervene and assist this Court in the final decision of the case.

The learned counsel for the appellant in civil Appeal No. 2318/2006 states that he needs to file an application along with an affidavit seeking further orders in this appeal and that he be permitted eight weeks' time to do the needful. Mr. P.P. Rao, learned senior counsel appearing for Aligarh Muslim University states that he may also be permitted to file counter affidavit to such application, and he be granted four weeks' time to do so thereafter. Time as sought is granted. The needful be done within the time sought.

List all these matters after the ensuing summer vacation.”

Accordingly parties have been brought on record vide Court;s order dated 04.04.2016 passed in I.A. No. 4, 5 & 6. Cause title has been amended in Paper books.

It is submitted that pursuant to above order Mr. G.S. Makkar counsel has on 05.07.2016 filed only an affidavit on behalf of Union of India in CA 2318/2006 but he has not fled any application so far. However, counter affidavit to the application has not been filed by the counsel for Aligarh Muslim University. A copy of an affidavit is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble court.

It is further submitted that Mr. R.S. Jena, Advocate has filed an application for impleadment as party respondent and the same has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 3.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, , Advocate on behalf of Appellant has on 01.04.2016 filed an application for permission to rely on the document filed by the Union of India in C.A. No. 2318 of 2006.. The same has been registered as I.A. No. 7.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama & appearance on behalf of Aligarh Muslim University in CA 2318/2006.

It is further submitted that Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 5 (MCI) in CA 2318/2006 but he has not obtained NOC from erstwhile counsel Mr. Amit Kumar.

The appeals above mentioned are listed before the Court with this office report.

Dated this the 09<sup>th</sup> day of July , 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

- 1 Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, adv.
- 2 Mr. R. C. Kohli, Adv.
- 3 Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
- 4 Ms. Garima Prasad, Adv.
- 5 Mr. Mohan Pandey, adv.
- 6 Mr. P. parmashwaran, Adv.
- 7 Mr. Maninder Singh ,adv.
- 8 Mr. Shakil ahmed Syed, Adv.
- 9 M/s Equity Lex Associates, Adv
- 10 Mr. Mustaq Ahmad, Adv.
- 11 Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate
12. Mr. G.S. Makkar, Advocate
13. Mr, Gaurav sharma, Advocate
14. Mr. R.S. Jena, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**