

ITEM NO.703

COURT NO.1

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.2286/2006

ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY THROUGH ITS
REGISTRAR FAIZAN MUSTAFA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NARESH AGARWAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.3/2009 - IMPLEADMENT, IA No.19221/2019 -
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.7/2016 - PERMISSION TO RELY ON
THE DOCUMENTS)

WITH C.A. No.2321/2006 (III-A)

C.A. No.2320/2006 (III-A)

C.A. No.2318/2006 (III-A)

S.L.P.(C) No.32490/2015 (XI)

(With IA No.1/2015 - APP FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS, IA No.2/2016 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA No.3/2016
- PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

W.P.(C) No.272/2016 (X)

(With IA No.1/2016 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No.2861/2006 (III-A)

C.A. No.2316/2006 (III-A)

C.A. No.2319/2006 (III-A)

C.A. No.2317/2006 (III-A)

Date : 12-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Appellant(s)	Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
CA 2286/2006,	Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Sr. Adv.
CA 2321/2006,	Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.
CA 2320/2006,	Mr. T.V.S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR
CA 2319/2006 &	Mrs. Gayatri Gulati, Adv.
CA 2317/2006	Mr. N Sai Vinod, Adv.
	Mr. Siddharth Vasudev, Adv.
CA 2318/2006	Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
CA 2318/2006	Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
SLPC 32490/2015	Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
	Mrs. Cheryl D'Souza, Adv.
WPC 272/2016	Mr. Govind Jee, Adv.
	Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR
CA 2861/2006	Mr. Bahar. U. Barqi, Adv.
	Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, AOR
	Mr. Z.K. Faizan, Adv.
	Mr. M.Z. Chaudhary, Adv.
	Mr. Rahat Ali Chaudhary, Adv.
	Mr. Ali Safeer Farooqi, Adv.
CA 2316/2006	Mr. Mohan Pandey, AOR
For Respondent(s)	Mr. R. Venkataramani, AG
	Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
	Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
	Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
	Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.
	Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
	Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.
	Mr. Guru Kirshan Kumar, Sr. Adv.
	Mr. Pravartak Pathak, Adv.
	Mr. Shourya Roy, Adv.
	Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Bhakti Verdhan Singh, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Aman Jha, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Thanwani, Adv.
Mr. Sudipto Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv.
Ms. Sindhoora, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli, AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.
Mr. V. Kandha Prabhu, Adv.
Ms. Maitri Goal, Adv.

Mrs. Naghma Intiaz, Adv.
Mr. Ahmed Zargham, Adv.
Mr. Saif Naseem, Adv.
Ms. Sanchita Ain, Adv.
M/s. Equity Lex Associates

Mr. Shuchi Singh, AOR
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR

Mr. Jayant Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

Mr. Avnish Dave, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Prashant, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar Vishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Anup Kumar, AOR
Mr. Bipin Bihari, Adv.

Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.
Mr. T.V.S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR
Mr. N. Sai Vinod, Adv.
Mrs. Gayatri Gulati, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Vasudev, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 We request the Attorney General for India to assist the Court.
- 2 In order to facilitate the submissions before the Bench, it has been agreed that Mr T V S Raghavendra Sreyas and Mr Amit Sharma, counsel, shall act as the nodal counsel. They shall put together a common compilation of the submissions, pleadings, documents and precedents in terms of the Circular dated 22 August 2023 issued for regulating the course of submissions in

larger Bench cases.

- 3 The Registry shall provide the updated soft copy of the paper books to all AORs and nodal counsel on or before 21 October 2023.
- 4 The nodal counsel shall prepare the soft copies of the common compilations on or before 20 November 2023. The common compilations shall be made available to all the parties. Written submissions shall be furnished to the nodal counsel on or before 4 December 2023. The compilations together with the written submissions shall be in the electronic form and shall be emailed to the Court Master at cmvc.dyc@gmail.com on or before 5 December 2023.
- 5 List the matters for hearing on 9 January 2024 before an appropriate Bench.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. - cum - P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Assistant Registrar